Appendix [
l. Subject MOI Codes HEESHEE
Code Code Description AREES =

1 Chinese (Cantonese) iz (EEE

2 English B3

3 Chinese (Putonghua) s (S )
9 Others HoAth,

I1. Standard Subject Codes R H S

Codes marked with “*” are only for the senior secondary curriculum
A RESCHYAES FUB R & T ERE

Codes marked with “#” are normally used for special schools

A OIS R IR S

Code  English Description
KLA: Chinese Language Education E23F4Ei8 : fE;

080 Chinese Language HHEEE
090* Chinese Literature R R R
350 Putonghua SEpiikn

KLA: English Language Education E23E4E : JEEE
165 English Language
170* Literature in English

KLA: Mathematics Education E234E, : BB E

[Note: 1) Subject codes 22S Mathematics (Compulsory Part), 23S Mathematics (Extended Part —
Module 1) and 24S Mathematics (Extended Part — Module 2) are for class levels Secondary 4
and above. The subject code 280 (Mathematics) has expired at senior secondary level starting
from the 2018/19 school year. [Please note that starting from the 2018/19 school year, a school
which uses subject code 280 in Secondary 4 to Secondary 6 classes will not be able to submit
EDB surveys such as the “Survey on Class and Subject Details”.]

2) Both subject codes 23S Mathematics (Extended Part — Module 1) and 24S Mathematics
(Extended Part — Module 2) should only be used in conjunction with the subject code 22S
Mathematics (Compulsory Part).

3) Subject code 280 Mathematics is only for class levels up to Secondary 3.

it 1)  FHIE 228 2052 (EED7) ~ 238 P2 (AT - BDr—) K 248 BUE (AL
5 - BT B RPUIR L ETERTEE - FLA AR5 280 (H52) EK 2018119 24T E
FRFIEH - (725 - /1 2018119 E2EELT - L2 P VT2 P A DR IETTF A (0
280 - FEHLZAESS THLG R H EF 0 2 ) S5 IS - ]
2) FLAHE 238 B8 (7 — Bor—) RFLHUH 248 858 (&fFE77 - #or—)
K oA (0 228 8052 (WHEES ) —/EEH -
3) FLAHE 280 ZEE KB =B LT BER - ]

225* Mathematics (Compulsory Part) e (O MEER )
235* Mathematics (Extended Part — Module 1) B ey — BHot—)



Code  English Description AT

245*  Mathematics (Extended Part — Module 2) e (JEMESYy — BT —)
280 Mathematics e

KLA: Science Education 2F4E, : RI2HE

045* Biology EX7)

070* Chemistry {BE&

22N*  Combined Science (Biology, Chemistry) HERE (&Y (B2)
23N*  Combined Science (Chemistry, Physics) HEREE (B2 PE)
24N*  Combined Science (Physics, Biology) HERE (P £Y)
260 Science (Secondary 1-3) B (h—Zf=)
315* Physics P

325 Primary Science/General Science INERLEE L R
85N* Integrated Science LRt

KLA: Technology Education B34 : RHEEE

[Note:

725*
73S*
27A
110
11IN*
12N*
13N*
130
240
243
31IN*
TIN*
81IN*

1)

2)

1)

2)

Subject codes 12N BAFS (Accounting) and 13N BAFS (Business Management) are two elective
modules under ‘Business, Accounting and Financial Studies’ (BAFS) and students are required to
select one elective module at Secondary 4-6 levels.
Subject code 110 (Computer Literacy) is only for junior secondary class level, i.e. S.1t0 S.3. For
primary schools providing computer awareness programme/ICT/coding education-related
school-based developed curriculum, please use the subject code 27A (SBDP ICT/Coding Education
(Pri)).
R~ BT B (1EE ) 2B 73 A ZE A RLE (8 1N R B E A FLE
NI BTz » SEE R IITE PN ER (T -
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Technology and Living (Food S&T) R B4E (BinRHERBR )
Technology and Living (Fashion, C&T) RHRCEAE (BREE ~ AR B4 4% )
SBDP ICT/Coding Education (Pri) /NEICT / 4RiE BB A S fEaiAE
Computer Literacy 3 E AR

Business, Accounting and Financial Studies ¥~ GEtE B

BAFS (Accounting) G (Fih)

BAFS (Business Management) G (FEEHE)

Design and Technology BGIRE

Home Economics RIE

Technology and Living R B4 &

Design and Applied Technology st B R

Health Management and Social Care (R A P B R

Information and Communication Technology Eafl SR



Code  English Description b

KLA: Personal, Social and Humanities Education EZ23EEE : {8

[Note: For schools adopting school-based ethics/religious education curriculum in junior and/or senior
secondary, please use the subject code 185 Ethics/Religious Education. For schools adopting the
Curriculum of Religious Education (Secondary 1-3), 1999, please use subject code 180 Religious
Education Sec 1-3.

it PR E TR P REE R RN EIA R 10 185 T (B SR E 5 o R
HH CREEEF (T—Z71=)) (199FFEHTEZE » SFEHFIA T 180 R s (T—Z 7

=)s°]
055 Buddhist Studies e
075 Chinese History r R R s
135* Economics &R
180 Religious Education Sec 1-3 THRHE (F—Z2f=)
185 Ethics/Religious Education i REHE
210 Geography i
235 History Jf& sk
259 Integrated Humanities &Ry A3
263 Life and Society 4TRSS
41IN*  Ethics and Religious Studies (HKDSE) fREHEESRE (PSR
71S* Tourism and Hospitality Studies R BN A

KLA: Arts Education 23

0IN*  Aesthetic Development e

21S*  Music (HKDSE) P (ESOR)

300 Music Tus

432 Visual Arts 15 sffg

83s*  Visual Arts (HKDSE) TR (PESTR)

KLA: Physical Education 254 : i85

[Note: Subject code 310 Physical Education Lessons refers to general PE lessons that are taught by teachers
who have completed subject training in PE and subject code 312 refers to physical activities that are
conducted within the school timetable but not categorised as PE lessons.

2 FEEEE 310 fd BERE /G HI 75/ he B BRI BN E TS~ — e B 2R - LA Ci 312 g2 &5
e AR TG T S 2T T + (HT 5 S Fhe R = e B8 -

310 Physical Education Lessons 3=k
312 Physical Development/Experience LeA=EA Y i
41S* Physical Education (HKDSE) e (FPEUR)

Cross KLAs &35

092* Citizenship and Social Development AREERER
102* Communication Skills D SRS et I
118* Liberal Studies/Independent Living i = AVAEEVES
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School-based Developed Subjects/Courses

Code  English Description

128 Drama Education

175 Environmental Education

205 General Studies

225 Health Education

262 Integrated Studies

265* Liberal Studies

266% Life Skills/Activity of Daily Living
267 Library Lesson

269 Life Education

271

272% Low-vision Training

293 Moral & Civic Education

295 Moral Education

296 Moral and National Education
307* Orientation and Mobility Training
308" Perceptual Motor Training
369 Life-wide Learning

373* Self Care

375 Sex Education

899

SEN and Non-KLAs ¥k B EE K IEET5EE

Others/Subject not elsewhere classified

118*
223
277
368"
372
387%
388"
397%

Conductive Education

Hair Styling

Maritime Studies

School Leavers’ Programme
Seamanship

Social Competence

Social Skills Training
Speech Training

Other Languages HArEE=S

023
200
215
216
230
258

Arabic
French
German
Japanese
Hindi

Korean
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Code  English Description
304 Nepali

318 Portuguese

366 Russian

398 Spanish

425 Urdu

Applied Learning courses & FH &2 35z052

592*
599*
610*
611*
615*
616>
618*
627*
640*
660*
662*
665*
668*
669*
672*
674*
676*
677*
681*
683*
684*
688*
689*
691*
693*
695*
698*
699*
700*
701*
702*

Foundation in Chinese Medicine (ApL)
Taking a Chance on Dance (ApL)
Fundamental Cosmetology (ApL)
Hospitality Services in Practice (ApL)
Hotel Operations (ApL)

Western Cuisine (ApL)

Health Care Practice (ApL)

Exercise Science and Health Fitness (ApL)
Aviation Studies (ApL)

Medical Laboratory Science (ApL)
Applied Psychology (ApL)

Child Care and Education (ApL)
Interior and Exhibition Design (ApL)
Computer Game and Animation Design (ApL)
Law Enforcement in Hong Kong (ApL)
Exercise and Fitness Coaching (ApL)
Fashion Image Design (ApL)

The Essentials of Theatre Arts (ApL)
Marketing and Online Promotion (ApL)
Electrical and Energy Engineering (ApL)
Computer Forensic Technology (ApL)
Patisserie and Cafe Operations (ApL)
Animal Care (ApL)

Practical Psychology (ApL)

Data Application for Business (ApL)
Chinese in Business Service (ApL)
Railway Studies (ApL)

Practical Chinese (ApL)

Chinese in Practical Context (ApL)
Display and Jewellery Design (ApL)
Film and Transmedia (ApL)
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Digital Comic Design & Production (ApL)
PR and Multimedia Communication (ApL)
Airport Passenger Terminal Operations (ApL)

Digital Media and Radio Production (ApL)

English for Service Professionals (ApL)
Jewellery Design in Digital Age (ApL)

Modern Southeast Asian Cuisine (ApL)

Practical Translation (CHI-ENG) (ApL)

Creative English — Biz and Media (ApL)
Creative English — PR and Marketing (ApL)

Applied Japanese and Japanese Culture (ApL)

Code  English Description

703* Accounting for e-Business (ApL)
704* Child Care and Development (ApL)
705* Constructing Smart Cities (ApL)
706* Tech Basics (ApL)

707*

708*

709*

710* Popular Music Production (ApL)
711*

712* Food Innovation and Science (ApL)
713* Rehabilitation Care Practice (ApL)
714* eSports Technology (ApL)

715* English Communication (ApL)
716*

717*

718* Digital Brand Communication (ApL)
719* Multimedia Storytelling (ApL)
720* Al in Business (ApL)

721*

722* Al and Robotics (ApL)

723* English for Business Services (ApL)
725* Korean Language and Culture (ApL)
726*

727* Digital Construction (ApL)

728*

729*

730* Introduction to Fintech (ApL)

731*

732*

Everyday Japanese and Japanese Culture (ApL)

S

BErmEsagst JEREE)

gh ik (JEREE)
ST (JEREE)
HRHORE (JEREE)
BseE R EME (ERSE)
B R SRS (EFERE)
WS EARENE (JEREE)
FAITEERE (JEREE)
Bisdite N EEHE (ERSE)
BRI (EFEE)
EREEHEER (JERSEE)
B (JEREE)

FOEHE (ERSE)

AR SRR IGE (JEFIEEE)
BESEA—RERGT (ERSEE)
BOSmhRERE (EREE)
LR s (EREE)

AT RE—PoEER (JERIZEE)
KRS (JERIEEE )

AT R (EFIEEE)
PR e (JERIERE)
RERISESOR e (JEFEEED)
TR O (JEREE)
EReEE RS (JEREE)

BIETE— s e (JEREE)
BIEIGE—AREED (JEREE)
BRI (EREE)

FEF HEE R HASE (FERIEEE)
AEHEER AASE (ERE2E)

Adapted Applied Learning Courses for Students with Intellectual Disabilities

Hotel Housekeeping (ApL-adapted)
Bakery & Pastry (ApL-adapted)

Gift Make & Wrap/Wrap & Package (ApL-adapted)

Elementary Bakery (ApL-adapted)
Office Assistant Practice (ApL-adapted)
Basic Cater Practice/Service (ApL-adapted)
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Code  English Description

815* Digital Photography & DPD (ApL-adapted)
817* Western Catering Practice (ApL-adapted)
818* Vocal and Percussion Music (ApL-adapted)
820* Event Planning Assistant (ApL-adapted)

823* Healthy Food Production (ApL-adapted)
824* Visual Communication Design (ApL-adapted)
825* Catering Services Basics (ApL-adapted)

826* Environmental Mgt Practice (ApL-adapted)
827* Basic Hotel Housekeeping (ApL-adapted)
829* Balloon Art & Stage Performance (ApL-adapted)
830* Health & Fitness Ambassador (ApL-adapted)
831* Customer Service Ambassador(ApL-adapted)

S

i it (ERIEEE 3R )
PVERECEE R (EFEE_HE)

RO R B (JERERE S

EEREBNEE S (JEH %37

fEEFEE B E (FERSE
TS (& ﬁH%j i
BERGERE (EREE_H
RETEHER (JEHE
EOEREER (FERIE

-
=
SRBRET S SR 5 R ( F&fﬁﬁﬁfﬁj

(EEFAGEREA(E (JE FH%Q
GRS (EREE_

Please note the following changes to the Standard Subject Codes (compared with those

of last year)

HHE B TEER B USAVEE (BEEFERD)

(@) New subject codes ¥FlHRHE
No. KLA/ Code Name of Subject Effective Date (dd.mm.yy) Remarks
g | NOVREIA L e MESE EREH (BR8]
SEFFK
FEERE
1 Other 258 Korean 24.06.2022
Languages e
HMEES
2 Applied 727 Digital Construction (ApL) 15.04.2022
Learning HHEMIERE (BT
728 Creative English — Biz and Media
(ApL)
’EJ%%’E% —R RS (JEFEE
H)
729 Creative English — PR and
Marketing (ApL)
RIESE— RIS (FERIER
D)
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No. KLA/ Code Name of Subject Effective Date (dd.mm.yy) Remarks
g | O KMA L e RIE 478 A (H- A~ 4) e
BEEE,
FEETFE,
730 Introduction to Fintech (ApL)
EREHT AT (FEREE)
731 Applied Japanese and Japanese
Culture (ApL)
JEF HEE R HASUE (JEREE )
732 Everyday Japanese and Japanese
Culture (ApL)
EVEHRERHASHE (JEREE)
3 Special 831 Customer Service Ambassador 05.01.2022
Educational (ApL-adapted)
Needs TR (HEFIEE_ )
YR a5
-

(b)  Revision to subject name of existing subject code BXERERIHAREHR B 2%

No. Code Old Subject Name New Subject Name Effective Date (dd.mm.yy) Remarks
PR | A EEREAH Wit H % EXRHB (H~ B8 st
1 668 Interior Design Interior and 15.04.2022 Applied
(ApL) Exhibition Design Learning
spyat(ems | APD e FRE
=) =N R ERG
(JEREE)
(c)  Subject codes expired or to be expired EL&IEGRFEIAIEH S
No. KLA/ Code Name of Subject Effective Date (dd.mm.yy) Remarks
o Non- KLA .
Frak | R RIESB 43EM (H~ H %) s
BHEE,
FEEREFIK
1 Personal, 095 Civic Education 01.09.2022
Social aTn_d NREE
Humanities
Education
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No. KLA/ Code Name of Subject Effective Date (dd.mm.yy) Remarks
g | NOVEEA T e RIE 478 LA (H - B - ) e
BEFE
FEEEFI
B ¢
ELA ~ e
INE =
2 Applied 678 Magazine Editing and Production 01.09.2022
Learning (ApL)
JEMEE FEcdminEBielE (JEREE)
680 Entrepreneurship for SME (ApL)
dUNAIZEER (ERSEE)
692 Public Relations and
Communication (ApL)
IR R (JEFIEEED)
694 Internet of Everything Application
(ApL)
Vi (JEREE)
697 Creative Advertising (ApL)
AIEES (JEREE)
724 Vocational Chinese

Communication (ApL)

BeghEE (ERHEE)
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