#### I. Subject MOI Codes 教學語言代碼

#### <u>Code</u> <u>Code Description</u> 代碼註釋

1 Chinese (Cantonese) 中文(粤語)

2 English 英文

3 Chinese (Putonghua) 中文(普通話)

9 Others 其他

#### II. Standard Subject Codes 標準科目代碼

Codes marked with "\*" are only for the senior secondary curriculum

有"\*"標記的代碼只適用於高中課程

Codes marked with "#" are normally used for special schools

有"#"標記的代碼通常用於特殊學校

#### **Code** English Description

#### KLA: Chinese Language Education 學習領域:中國語文教育

080	Chinese Language	中國語文
090*	Chinese Literature	中國文學
350	Putonghua	普通話

#### KLA: English Language Education 學習領域:英國語文教育

165English Language英國語文170\*Literature in English英語文學

#### KLA: Mathematics Education 學習領域:數學教育

[Note: 1] Subject codes 22S Mathematics (Compulsory Part), 23S Mathematics (Extended Part – Module 1) and 24S Mathematics (Extended Part – Module 2) are for class levels Secondary 4 and above. The subject code 280 (Mathematics) has expired at senior secondary level starting from the 2018/19 school year. [Please note that starting from the 2018/19 school year, a school which uses subject code 280 in Secondary 4 to Secondary 6 classes will not be able to submit EDB surveys such as the "Survey on Class and Subject Details".]

2) Both subject codes 23S Mathematics (Extended Part – Module 1) and 24S Mathematics (Extended Part – Module 2) should only be used in conjunction with the subject code 22S Mathematics (Compulsory Part).

中文名稱

3) Subject code 280 Mathematics is only for class levels up to Secondary 3.

註: 1) 科目代碼 22S 數學(必修部分)、23S 數學(延伸部分 - 單元一)及 24S 數學(延伸部 分 - 單元二)是為中四及以上班級而設。科目代碼 280(數學)已於 2018/19 學年在高 中級別停用。[請注意,由 2018/19 學年開始,學校如在中四至中六班級使用科目代碼 280,將無法遞交「班別及科目資料調查」等教育局的調查。1

- 2) 科目代碼 23S 數學(延伸部分 單元一)及科目代碼 24S 數學(延伸部分 單元二) 只可連同科目代碼 22S 數學(必修部分)一同使用。
- 3) 科目代碼280 數學只適用於中三或以下班級。]

22S\* Mathematics (Compulsory Part) 數學(必修部分)

23S\* Mathematics (Extended Part – Module 1) 數學(延伸部分 – 單元一)

# CodeEnglish Description中文名稱24S\*Mathematics (Extended Part – Module 2)數學(延伸部分 – 單元二)280Mathematics數學

#### KLA: Science Education 學習領域:科學教育

045*	Biology	生物
070*	Chemistry	化學
22N*	Combined Science (Biology, Chemistry)	組合科學(生物,化學)
23N*	Combined Science (Chemistry, Physics)	組合科學(化學,物理)
24N*	Combined Science (Physics, Biology)	組合科學(物理,生物)
260	Science (Secondary 1-3)	科學(中一至中三)
315*	Physics	物理
325	Primary Science/General Science	小學科學/普通科學
85N*	Integrated Science	綜合科學

#### KLA: Technology Education 學習領域:科技教育

[Note: 1) Subject codes 12N BAFS (Accounting) and 13N BAFS (Business Management) are two elective modules under 'Business, Accounting and Financial Studies' (BAFS) and students are required to select one elective module at Secondary 4-6 levels.

2) Subject code 110 (Computer Literacy) is only for junior secondary class level, i.e. S.1 to S.3. For primary schools providing computer awareness programme/ICT/coding education-related school-based developed curriculum, please use the subject code 27A (SBDP ICT/Coding Education (Pri)).

註: 1) 企業、會計與財務概論(企業會財)選修部分設有會計[科目代碼12N]及商業管理[科目代碼13N]單元,學生只需在中四至中六選修其中一個單元。

2) 科目代碼 110 (普通電腦科) 只適用於初中級別,即中一至中三。小學如以校本方式提供與電腦認知單元課程/資訊和通訊科技/編程教育相關校本發展課程,請使用科目代碼 27A 「小學 ICT/編程教育校本發展課程」。]

72S*	Technology and Living (Food S&T)	科技與生活(食品科學與科技)
73S*	Technology and Living (Fashion, C&T)	科技與生活(服裝、成衣與紡織)
27A	SBDP ICT/Coding Education (Pri)	小學 ICT/編程教育校本發展課程
110	Computer Literacy	普通電腦科
11N*	Business, Accounting and Financial Studies	企業、會計與財務概論
12N*	BAFS (Accounting)	企業會財(會計)
13N*	BAFS (Business Management)	企業會財(商業管理)
130	Design and Technology	設計與科技
240	Home Economics	家政
243	Technology and Living	科技與生活
31N*	Design and Applied Technology	設計與應用科技
71N*	Health Management and Social Care	健康管理與社會關懷
81N*	Information and Communication Technology	資訊及通訊科技

#### **Code English Description**

#### 中文名稱

#### KLA: Personal, Social and Humanities Education 學習領域:個人、社會及人文教育

[Note: For schools adopting school-based ethics/religious education curriculum in junior and/or senior secondary, please use the subject code 185 Ethics/Religious Education. For schools adopting the Curriculum of Religious Education (Secondary 1-3), 1999, please use subject code 180 Religious Education Sec 1-3.

註: 初中及/或高中採用校本倫理/宗教教育課程的學校請使用科目代碼 185「倫理/宗教教育」,採用《宗教教育科(中一至中三)》(1999)課程的學校,請使用科目代碼 180「宗教教育(中一至中三)」。]

055	Buddhist Studies	佛學
075	Chinese History	中國歷史
135*	Economics	經濟
180	Religious Education Sec 1-3	宗教教育(中一至中三)
185	Ethics/Religious Education	倫理/宗教教育
210	Geography	地理
235	History	歷史
259	Integrated Humanities	綜合人文
263	Life and Society	生活與社會
41N*	Ethics and Religious Studies (HKDSE)	倫理與宗教(中學文憑)
71S*	Tourism and Hospitality Studies	旅遊與款待

#### KLA: Arts Education 學習領域:藝術教育

01N*	Aesthetic Development	藝術發展
21S*	Music (HKDSE)	音樂(中學文憑)
300	Music	音樂
432	Visual Arts	視覺藝術
83S*	Visual Arts (HKDSE)	視覺藝術(中學文憑)

#### KLA: Physical Education 學習領域:體育

[Note: Subject code 310 Physical Education Lessons refers to general PE lessons that are taught by teachers who have completed subject training in PE and subject code 312 refers to physical activities that are conducted within the school timetable but not categorised as PE lessons.

註: 科目代碼310 體育課是指由完成體育專科訓練的教師教授之一般體育課,而科目代碼312 體育發展/經歷是指在學校時間表內進行,但不被列作體育課之體育活動。]

310	Physical Education Lessons	體育課
312	Physical Development/Experience	體育發展/經歷
41S*	Physical Education (HKDSE)	體育(中學文憑)

#### Cross KLAs 跨學習領域

092*	Citizenship and Social Development	公民與社會發展科
102#	Communication Skills	溝通技能訓練
11S#*	Liberal Studies/Independent Living	通識教育/獨立生活

<b>Code</b>	<b>English Description</b>	中文名稱
128	Drama Education	戲劇教育
175	Environmental Education	環境教育
205	General Studies	常識
225	Health Education	健康教育
262	Integrated Studies	綜合學科
265*	Liberal Studies	通識教育科
266#	Life Skills/Activity of Daily Living	生活技能課/日常生活訓練
267	Library Lesson	圖書館課
269	Life Education	生活教育
271	School-based Developed Subjects/Courses	校本發展科目
272#	Low-vision Training	低視能視力訓練
293	Moral & Civic Education	德育及公民教育
295	Moral Education	德育
296	Moral and National Education	德育及國民教育
307#	Orientation and Mobility Training	行動定向訓練
308#	Perceptual Motor Training	感知肌能訓練
369	Life-wide Learning	全方位學習
373#	Self Care	自理
375	Sex Education	性教育
899	Others/Subject not elsewhere classified	其他

#### SEN and Non-KLAs 特殊教育需要及非學習領域

118#	Conductive Education	引導式教育
223	Hair Styling	髮型設計
277	Maritime Studies	海事科
368#	School Leavers' Programme	離校前準備課程
372	Seamanship	航海訓練
387#	Social Competence	社會適應
388#	Social Skills Training	社交技能訓練
397#	Speech Training	言語訓練

# Other Languages 其他語言

023	Arabic	阿拉伯文
200	French	法文
215	German	德文
216	Japanese	日文
230	Hindi	印地文
258	Korean	韓文

<b>Code</b>	<b>English Description</b>	<u>中文名稱</u>
304	Nepali	尼泊爾文
318	Portuguese	葡萄牙文
366	Russian	俄文
398	Spanish	西班牙文
425	Urdu	烏爾都文

# Applied Learning courses 應用學習課程

592*	Foundation in Chinese Medicine (ApL)	中醫藥學基礎(應用學習)
599*	Taking a Chance on Dance (ApL)	舞出新機舞蹈藝術(應用學習)
610*	Fundamental Cosmetology (ApL)	美容學基礎 (應用學習)
611*	Hospitality Services in Practice (ApL)	酒店服務營運(應用學習)
615*	Hotel Operations (ApL)	酒店營運(應用學習)
616*	Western Cuisine (ApL)	西式食品製作(應用學習)
618*	Health Care Practice (ApL)	健康護理實務(應用學習)
627*	Exercise Science and Health Fitness (ApL)	運動科學及體適能(應用學習)
640*	Aviation Studies (ApL)	航空學(應用學習)
660*	Medical Laboratory Science (ApL)	醫務化驗科學(應用學習)
662*	Applied Psychology (ApL)	應用心理學(應用學習)
665*	Child Care and Education (ApL)	幼兒教育(應用學習)
668*	Interior and Exhibition Design (ApL)	室內與展覽設計(應用學習)
669*	Computer Game and Animation Design (ApL)	電腦遊戲及動畫設計 (應用學習)
672*	Law Enforcement in Hong Kong (ApL)	香港執法實務(應用學習)
674*	Exercise and Fitness Coaching (ApL)	運動及體適能教練(應用學習)
676*	Fashion Image Design (ApL)	時裝形象設計(應用學習)
677*	The Essentials of Theatre Arts (ApL)	由戲開始・劇藝縱橫(應用學習)
681*	Marketing and Online Promotion (ApL)	市場營銷及網上推廣(應用學習)
683*	Electrical and Energy Engineering (ApL)	電機及能源工程(應用學習)
684*	Computer Forensic Technology (ApL)	電腦鑑證科技(應用學習)
688*	Patisserie and Cafe Operations (ApL)	甜品及咖啡店營運(應用學習)
689*	Animal Care (ApL)	動物護理(應用學習)
691*	Practical Psychology (ApL)	實用心理學(應用學習)
693*	Data Application for Business (ApL)	商業數據應用(應用學習)
695*	Chinese in Business Service (ApL)	商業服務中文(應用學習)
698*	Railway Studies (ApL)	鐵路學(應用學習)
699*	Practical Chinese (ApL)	實務中文(應用學習)
700*	Chinese in Practical Context (ApL)	實用情境中文(應用學習)
701*	Display and Jewellery Design (ApL)	展示及首飾設計(應用學習)
702*	Film and Transmedia (ApL)	電影及超媒體(應用學習)

<b>Code</b>	English Description	<u>中文名稱</u>
703*	Accounting for e-Business (ApL)	電子商務會計(應用學習)
704*	Child Care and Development (ApL)	幼兒發展(應用學習)
705*	Constructing Smart Cities (ApL)	建構智慧城市(應用學習)
706*	Tech Basics (ApL)	資訊科技精要(應用學習)
707*	Digital Comic Design & Production (ApL)	數碼漫畫設計與製作(應用學習)
708*	PR and Multimedia Communication (ApL)	公關及多媒體傳訊(應用學習)
709*	Airport Passenger Terminal Operations (ApL)	機場客運大樓運作(應用學習)
710*	Popular Music Production (ApL)	流行音樂製作(應用學習)
711*	Digital Media and Radio Production (ApL)	數碼媒體及電台製作(應用學習)
712*	Food Innovation and Science (ApL)	食品創新與科學(應用學習)
713*	Rehabilitation Care Practice (ApL)	復康護理實務 (應用學習)
714*	eSports Technology (ApL)	電競科技(應用學習)
715*	English Communication (ApL)	英文傳意(應用學習)
716*	English for Service Professionals (ApL)	服務業專業英語(應用學習)
717*	Jewellery Design in Digital Age (ApL)	數碼年代一珠寶設計(應用學習)
718*	Digital Brand Communication (ApL)	數碼品牌傳播(應用學習)
719*	Multimedia Storytelling (ApL)	多媒體故事(應用學習)
720*	AI in Business (ApL)	人工智能-商業應用(應用學習)
721*	Modern Southeast Asian Cuisine (ApL)	新派東南亞菜(應用學習)
722*	AI and Robotics (ApL)	人工智能與機械人(應用學習)
723*	English for Business Services (ApL)	商用服務英語(應用學習)
725*	Korean Language and Culture (ApL)	韓國語文及文化(應用學習)
726*	Practical Translation (CHI-ENG) (ApL)	實用翻譯(漢英)(應用學習)
727*	Digital Construction (ApL)	智能數碼建築(應用學習)
728*	Creative English — Biz and Media (ApL)	創意英語—商務與媒體(應用學習)
729*	Creative English — PR and Marketing (ApL)	創意英語一公關與營銷(應用學習)
730*	Introduction to Fintech (ApL)	金融科技 (應用學習)
731*	Applied Japanese and Japanese Culture (ApL)	應用日語及日本文化(應用學習)
732*	Everyday Japanese and Japanese Culture (ApL)	生活日語及日本文化(應用學習)

# $\underline{\textbf{Adapted Applied Learning Courses for Students with Intellectual Disabilities}}$

### 為智障學生而設的應用學習調適課程

801*	Hotel Housekeeping (ApL-adapted)	酒店房務(應用學習_調適)
803*	Bakery & Pastry (ApL-adapted)	包餅製作(應用學習_調適)
805*	Gift Make & Wrap/Wrap & Package (ApL-adapted)	禮品製作及包裝(應用學習_調適)
806*	Elementary Bakery (ApL-adapted)	初級烘焙實務(應用學習_調適)
807*	Office Assistant Practice (ApL-adapted)	辦公室助理實務(應用學習_調適)
809*	Basic Cater Practice/Service (ApL-adapted)	基本飲食業實務(應用學習_調適)

<b>Code</b>	<b>English Description</b>	<u>中文名稱</u>
815*	Digital Photography & DPD (ApL-adapted)	攝影及出版設計(應用學習_調適)
817*	Western Catering Practice (ApL-adapted)	西式餐飲業實務(應用學習_調適)
818*	Vocal and Percussion Music (ApL-adapted)	聲樂及敲擊樂(應用學習_調適)
820*	Event Planning Assistant (ApL-adapted)	活動策劃助理實務(應用學習_調適)
823*	Healthy Food Production (ApL-adapted)	健康飲食製作(應用學習_調適)
824*	Visual Communication Design (ApL-adapted)	視覺傳意設計(應用學習_調適)
825*	Catering Services Basics (ApL-adapted)	餐飲服務基礎(應用學習_調適)
826*	Environmental Mgt Practice (ApL-adapted)	環境管理實務(應用學習_調適)
827*	Basic Hotel Housekeeping (ApL-adapted)	基礎酒店房務(應用學習_調適)
829*	Balloon Art & Stage Performance (ApL-adapted)	氣球藝術及舞台表演(應用學習_調適)
830*	Health & Fitness Ambassador (ApL-adapted)	健康體適能大使(應用學習_調適)
831*	Customer Service Ambassador(ApL-adapted)	客戶服務大使(應用學習_調適)

# III. Please note the following changes to the Standard Subject Codes (compared with those of last year)

請留意以下標準科目代碼的變更(與去年比較)

# (a) New subject codes 新科目代碼

No. 序號	KLA / Non- KLA 學習領域/ 非學習領域	Code 代碼		Effective Date (dd.mm.yy) 生效日期 (日、月、年)	
1	Other Languages 其他語言	258	Korean 韓文	24.06.2022	
2	Applied Learning 應用學習	727 728 729	Digital Construction (ApL) 智能數碼建築(應用學習)  Creative English — Biz and Media (ApL) 創意英語—商務與媒體(應用學習)  Creative English — PR and Marketing (ApL) 創意英語—公關與營銷(應用學習)	15.04.2022	

No. 序號	KLA / Non- KLA 學習領域/ 非學習領域	Code 代碼		Effective Date (dd.mm.yy) 生效日期 (日、月、年)	Remarks 備註
		730	Introduction to Fintech (ApL) 金融科技入門(應用學習)		
		731	Applied Japanese and Japanese Culture (ApL) 應用日語及日本文化(應用學習)		
		732	Everyday Japanese and Japanese Culture (ApL) 生活日語及日本文化(應用學習)		
3	Special Educational Needs 特殊教育需 要	831	Customer Service Ambassador (ApL-adapted) 客戶服務大使(應用學習_調適)	05.01.2022	

# (b) Revision to subject name of existing subject code 修改現有科目代碼的科目名稱

No.	Code	Old Subject Name	New Subject Name	Effective Date (dd.mm.yy)	Remarks
序號	代碼	舊有科目名稱	新科目名稱	生效日期(日、月、年)	備註
1	668	Interior Design (ApL) 室內設計(應用學 習)	Interior and Exhibition Design (ApL) 室內與展覽設計 (應用學習)	15.04.2022	Applied Learning 應用學習

# (c) Subject codes expired or to be expired 已失效或將失效的科目代碼

No. 序號	KLA / Non- KLA 學習領域/ 非學習領域	Code 代碼	v	Effective Date (dd.mm.yy) 生效日期(日、月、年)	Remarks 備註
1	Personal, Social and Humanities Education	095	Civic Education 公民教育	01.09.2022	

No. 序號	KLA / Non- KLA 學習領域/ 非學習領域  學習領域:	Code 代碼	Name of Subject 科目名稱	Effective Date (dd.mm.yy) 生效日期(日、月、年)	Remarks 備註
	個人、社會 及人文教育				
2	Applied Learning 應用學習	678	Magazine Editing and Production (ApL) 雜誌編輯與製作(應用學習)	01.09.2022	
		680	Entrepreneurship for SME (ApL)中小企創業實務(應用學習)		
		692	Public Relations and Communication (ApL) 公關及傳訊(應用學習)		
		694	Internet of Everything Application (ApL) 物聯網應用(應用學習)		
		697	Creative Advertising (ApL) 創意廣告(應用學習)		
		724	Vocational Chinese Communication (ApL) 職業中文傳意(應用學習)		